# STATE OF WISCONSIN

# Senate Journal

# One-Hundred and Fifth Regular Session

# WEDNESDAY, March 2, 2022

The Chief Clerk made the following entries under the above date.

# **CHIEF CLERK'S ENTRIES**

# SENATE ENROLLED PROPOSALS

The Chief Clerk records:

Senate Bill 49

Senate Bill 104 Senate Bill 108

Senate Bill 312

Senate Bill 335

Senate Bill 339

Senate Bill 341

Senate Bill 344

Schatt Dill 344

Senate Bill 347

Senate Bill 365

Senate Bill 396

Senate Bill 566 Senate Bill 569

Senate Bill 570

Senate Dili 5/0

Senate Bill 590 Senate Bill 606

Senate Bill 625

Senate Bill 629

Senate Bill 644

Senate Bill 664

Senate Bill 682

Senate Bill 692

Senate Bill 695

Senate Bill 703

Senate Bill 718

Senate Bill 719

Senate Bill 720 Senate Bill 727

Senate Bill 794

Senate Bill 863

Senate Bill 865

Senate Bill 867

Senate Bill 888

Senate Bill 893

Senate Bill 900

Senate Bill 935

Senate Bill 936

Senate Bill 937 Senate Bill 938

Senate Bill 939

Senate Bill 940

Senate Bill 941

Senate Bill 942

Senate Bill 943

Senate Bill 945

Senate Bill 969

**Senate Joint Resolution 32** 

**Senate Joint Resolution 101** 

**Senate Joint Resolution 102** 

**Senate Joint Resolution 108** 

Report correctly enrolled on 3-2-2022.

# REPORT OF COMMITTEES

The committee on Government Operations, Legal Review and Consumer Protection reported and recommended:

#### **Assembly Bill 914**

Relating to: allowing the Town of Gibraltar in Door County to create a tax incremental district in the same manner as a city or village.

Concurrence.

Ayes: 5 - Senators Stroebel, Felzkowski, Bradley, Roys and Smith.

Noes: 0 - None.

#### Senate Bill 907

Relating to: allowing the Town of Gibraltar in Door County to create a tax incremental district in the same manner as a city or village.

Senate Amendment 1 adoption.

Ayes: 5 - Senators Stroebel, Felzkowski, Bradley, Roys and Smith.

Noes: 0 - None.

Passage as amended.

Ayes: 5 - Senators Stroebel, Felzkowski, Bradley, Roys and Smith.

Noes: 0 - None.

DUEY STROEBEL

Chair person

The committee on **Judiciary and Public Safety** reported and recommended:

#### **Assembly Bill 777**

Relating to: grants to political subdivisions for additional policing and strategic planning to combat crime and grants for beat patrol and specialized officers.

Concurrence.

Ayes: 5 - Senators Wanggaard, Wimberger, Darling, Jacque and Bradley.

Noes: 2 - Senators L. Taylor and Roys.

#### **Assembly Bill 834**

Relating to: no-knock search warrants and certain expenditures of federal moneys by first class cities.

Concurrence.

Ayes: 5 - Senators Wanggaard, Wimberger, Darling, Jacque and Bradley.

Noes: 2 - Senators L. Taylor and Roys.

#### Senate Bill 831

Relating to: theft of mail and providing a penalty.

Senate Amendment 1 adoption.

Ayes: 5 - Senators Wanggaard, Wimberger, Darling, Jacque and Bradley.

Noes: 2 - Senators L. Taylor and Roys.

Passage as amended.

Ayes: 5 - Senators Wanggaard, Wimberger, Darling, Jacque and Bradley.

Noes: 2 - Senators L. Taylor and Roys.

#### Senate Bill 874

Relating to: no-knock search warrants and certain expenditures of federal moneys by first class cities.

Passage.

Ayes: 5 - Senators Wanggaard, Wimberger, Darling, Jacque and Bradley.

Noes: 2 - Senators L. Taylor and Roys.

### Senate Bill 928

Relating to: battery or threat to jurors and providing a penalty.

Passage.

Ayes: 5 - Senators Wanggaard, Wimberger, Darling, Jacque and Bradley.

Noes: 2 - Senators L. Taylor and Roys.

#### Senate Bill 970

Relating to: battery or threat to a health care provider or staff member of a health care facility and providing a penalty.

Passage

Ayes: 5 - Senators Wanggaard, Wimberger, Darling, Jacque and Bradley.

Noes: 2 - Senators L. Taylor and Roys.

VAN WANGGAARD

Chairperson

#### PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Andraca added as a coauthor of **Assembly Bill 901**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representatives Andraca and Drake added as cosponsors of **Senate Bill 861**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representatives Vining and Andraca added as cosponsors of **Senate Bill 988**.

# LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU CORRECTIONS

#### CORRECTIONS IN:

#### ASSEMBLY SUBSTITUTE AMENDMENT 1, TO 2021 ASSEMBLY BILL 973

Prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau (March 2, 2022)

1. Page 6, line 9: before "apprenticeship" insert "youth".

\*\*\*\*NOTE: "Eligible youth apprentices hip expenses" is a defined term in the bill. The word "youth" was inadvertently omitted from this instance of that term.

#### SENATE AMENDMENT 2, TO 2021 SENATE BILL 49

Prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau (March 1, 2022)

**1.** Page 3, line 7: delete "department" and substitute "departments".

# SENATE SUBSTITUTE AMENDMENT 1, TO 2021 SENATE BILL 365

Prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau (February 28, 2022)

In enrolling, the following correction was made:

**1.** Page 3, line 18: on lines 18 and 20, after "(c) 1." Insert "(intro.)".

# **2021 SENATE BILL 566**

Prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau (March 1, 2022)

- **1.** Page 50, line 5: before "183.1061," insert "and".
- 2. Page 52, line 9: before "183.1061," insert "and".
- 3. Page 55, line 1: before "183.1061," insert "and".
- **4.** Page 310, line 16: before "183.1061," insert "and".
- **5.** Page 314, line 24: before "183.1061," insert "and".
- **6.** Page 321, line 24: before "183.1061," insert "and".
- 7. Page 443, line 16: before "183.1061," insert "and".
- **8.** Page 447, line 14: before 183.1061," insert "and".
- 9. Page 453, line 15: before "183.1061," and "and".
- **10.** Page 467, line 14: delete "(c)" and substitute "(c),".

- **11.** Page 467, line 23: delete "(am) 1g.," and substitute "(am) 1g.".
- 12. Page 468, line 15: after "(2) (a)," insert "and".

#### **2021 SENATE BILL 590**

Prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau (February 25, 2022)

In enrolling, the following corrections were made:

- 1. Page 18, line 4: after "(3)" insert "(title)".
- 2. Page 18, line 5: after "(3)" insert "(title)".
- **3.** Page 18, line 6: delete "(a)" and substitute: "SECTION 49g. 703.26 (3) (a) of the statutes is renumbered 703.26 (3) (a) (intro.) and amended to read:

703.26 (3) (a) (intro.)".

**4.** Page 18, line 14: delete "(b)" and substitute: "**SECTION 49r.** 703.26 (3) (b) of the statues is renumbered 703.26 (3) (b) (intro.) and amended to read:

703.26 (3) (b) (intro.)".

# SENATE AMENDMENT 2, TO 2021 SENATE BILL 625

Prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau (February 26, 2022)

In enrolling, the following correction was made:

1. Page 1, line 10: after that line insert: "1m. Page 2, line 1: delete "SECTION 1" and substitute "SECTION 1k"."

#### **2021 SENATE BILL 644**

Prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau (February 25, 2022)

In enrolling, the following corrections were made:

- 1. Page 8, line 24: delete "one-time" and substitute "onetime".
- 2. Page 11, line 9: delete "one-time" and substitute "onetime".
- **3.** Page 16, line 2, delete "one-time" and substitute "onetime".

# SENATE AMENDMENT 1, TO 2021 SENATE BILL 692

Prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau (February 25, 2022)

In enrolling the following correction was made:

**1.** Page 1, line 2: delete "18: before "located" and substitute "17: after premises".

# SENATE AMENDMENT 1 TO SENATE AMENDMENT 2, TO 2021 SENATE BILL 692

Prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau (February 25, 2022)

In enrolling the following correction was made:

1. Page 2, line 3: delete "1." and substitute "1".

# SENATE AMENDMENT 1, TO 2021 SENATE BILL 695

Prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau (February 28, 2022)

In enrolling the following correction was made:

1. Page 1, line 7: after that line insert: "2m. Page 2, line 1: delete "SECTION 1" and substitute "SECTION 1m"."

#### **2021 SENATE BILL 703**

Prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau (February 28, 2022)

In enrolling, the following corrections were made:

- 1. Page 1, line 5: delete "(75)" and substitute "(77)".
- 2. Page 1, line 6: delete "(75)" and substitute "(77)".

# SENATE SUBSTITUTE AMENDMENT 1, TO 2021 SENATE BILL 900

Prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau (March 1, 2022)

In enrolling, the following correction was made:

1. Page 10, line 16: delete "par." and substitute "pars.".

#### **2021 SENATE BILL 935**

Prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau (February 28, 2022)

In enrolling, the following corrections were made:

- 1. Page 14, line 19: delete "Canvass procedure.".
- 2. Page 18, line 8: delete "11., or" and substitute "11.,".

# SENATE AMENDMENT 1, TO 2021 SENATE BILL 937

Prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau (February 28, 2022)

In enrolling, the following corrections were made:

- 1. Page 1, line 8: delete "18: delete lines 18" and substitute "19: delete lines 19".
- **2.** Page 1, line 8: delete the material beginning with "disability" and ending with "is" on line 9.

### SENATE AMENDMENT 2, TO 2021 SENATE BILL 937

Prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau (February 28, 2022)

In enrolling, the following correction was made:

1. Page 1, line 5: delete that line.

\*\*\*\*NOTE: Senate amendment 1 removed that language treated by this item.

#### **2021 SENATE BILL 941**

Prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau

(March 1, 2022)

**1.** Page 8, line 9: delete "subsection" and substitute "subsection paragraph".

#### **2021 SENATE BILL 942**

Prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau (March 1, 2022)

- 1. Page 3, line 2: delete "under." and substitute "under".
- 2. Page 4, line 8: delete the material beginning with "Senate" and ending with "(LRB-5930)" on line 9 and substitute "LRB-5268 or 2021 LRB-5930".

#### State of Wisconsin Office of the Senate President

March 2, 2022

The Honorable, the Senate:

Pursuant to Senate Rule 46 (2)(c), I am writing to inform you that I have directed the following proposals to be withdrawn from committee and rereferred. I have obtained the consent of the appropriate standing committee chairsperson and the chairperson of the committee on Senate Organization.

Assembly Bill 960, relating to: battery or threat to a health care provider or staff member of a health care facility and providing a penalty., withdrawn from the committee on Judiciary and Public Safety and rereferred to the committee on Senate Organization.

Assembly Bill 912, relating to: emergency power to regulate businesses, withdrawn from the committee on Sporting Heritage, Small Business and Rural Issues and rereferred to the committee on Senate Organization.

Sincerely, CHRIS L. KAPENGA Senate President